

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**W.P.(S) No.4563 of 2013**

-----

Project Girls High School, Taljhari, through its Secretary,  
Sri John Hembrum ... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others... .. Respondents

**With**

**W.P.(S) No.773 of 2014**

-----

Raman Kumari ... .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Others... .. Respondents

-----

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD**

-----

For the Petitioners : Ms. Tejaswi, Advocate  
: Ms. Shubha Jha, Advocate  
: Mr. Arvind Kr. Jha, Advocate  
: Mr. Ganesh Ram, Advocate  
For the State : Mr. Manish Mishra, G.P.-II  
: Ms. Varsha Ramsisaria, AC to GP-II

-----

**Order No. 17/Dated 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**

**1.** An order dated 19.01.2024 passed by the Coordinate Bench in L.P.A. No.138 of 2019 and Batch cases has been placed by the learned counsel appearing for the State.

**2.** This Court, after going through the reference of the name made of the learned counsel representing the respondent, is of the view that the matter is to be placed before another Bench with the permission of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

**(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)**

**Date : 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**

Birendra/